

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| | : | |
| GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL., | : | |
| | : | CASE NO. |
| Plaintiffs, | : | 3:06-CV-1030 (SRU) |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| JEFFREY GARFIELD, ET AL., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |
| ----- | X | December 3, 2008 |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM ON COUNTS II AND III**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| A. The Matching Fund Provisions of the CEP Are Well-Designed to Incentivize Participation in the Program and Achieve its Goals | 4 |
| B. Multiple Jurisdictions Have Enacted Matching Funds Provisions in Order to Meet the Goals of Public Financing Systems..... | 6 |
| C. The CEP’s Reporting Requirements..... | 7 |
| D. The CEP’s Grant Reduction Provision | 8 |
| E. Matching Funds and Grant Reductions for Uncompetitive Races Are Designed to Incentivize Participation while Protecting the Public Fisc | 8 |
| i. Matching Funds Are Necessary to Incentivize Participation..... | 8 |
| ii. The Connecticut Legislature Tailored the Matching Funds and Grant Reduction Provisions of the CEP to Avoid Wasting Public Funds on Uncompetitive Races | 11 |
| 1. The Matching Funds Grant Amounts Are Tailored to Historical Expenditures in the Most Competitive Races | 11 |
| 2. Grant Reductions Apply Only in Uncompetitive Races and Are Tailored to Historical Expenditures in Such Races..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. The Appropriate Standard of Review is the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Standard | 14 |
| II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Matching Funds Claims..... | 15 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Remedy the Deficiencies in Their Demonstration of Standing Fall Short of Article III Requirements of Injury-in-Fact..... | 16 |
| B. The Doctrine of Competitor Standing Does Not Establish an Exception to Constitutional Requirements of Injury-in-Fact..... | 17 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| III. Matching Fund Provisions That Are Part of a Public Funding Scheme Are Constitutional..... | 21 |
| A. <i>Davis</i> Does Not Invalidate All Trigger Mechanisms..... | 23 |
| B. The Asymmetrical Burden Found in <i>Davis</i> Cannot Occur in the Context of Public Funding Programs..... | 24 |
| C. The <i>Davis</i> Court’s Mere Citation to <i>Day</i> Does Not Overturn the Settled Consensus Among the Federal Circuits That Matching Funds Create No Burden on First Amendment Rights..... | 27 |
| D. Evidence From Other Jurisdictions Demonstrates That Matching Funds Have Led to More, Not Less, Political Speech..... | 29 |
| E. The CEP’s Matching Fund Provisions Serve Compelling State Interests | 30 |
| i. “Leveling the Playing Field” is Neither a Purpose Nor an Effect of the CEP’s Matching Fund Provisions’ | 33 |
| F. The Definition of Independent Expenditures is Appropriately Tailored | 34 |
| IV. The Reporting Requirements of the CEP Bear a Substantial Relation to an Important State Interest | 37 |
| V. The Grant Reduction Provisions of Subsection 704(j)(4) Do Not Invidiously Discriminate Against Minor Party Candidates. | 38 |
| VI. Conclusion | 41 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 14-15

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Brewer,
363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005)27

Becker v. F.E.C.,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 19-20

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....19

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 14-15

Center for Reproductive Law and Policy v. Bush,
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

Citizens United v. FEC,
530 F. Supp. 274 (D.D.C. 2008) (*cert. granted*, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 8422
(U.S., Nov. 14, 2008).....36

Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Day v. Holahan,
34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) 28-29

Davis v. FEC,
128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)..... *passim*

Duke v. Leake,
No. 08-120, 2008 U.S. Lexis 8014 (Nov. 3, 2008).....2, 28

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life II,
127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)..... 35-36

Fulani v. League of Women Voters,
882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....18

Gable v. Patton,
142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)2, 21

Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield,
537 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Conn. 2008).....15, 27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....14

North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund v. Leake,
524 F.3d 427, 437-38 (4th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, *Duke v. Leake*,
No. 08-120, 2008 U.S. Lexis 8014 (Nov. 3, 2008) *passim*

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....21

Ohio Right to Life Society, Inc., v. Ohio Election Commission,
No. 2:08-cv-00492, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79165 (Sept. 5, 2008)36

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....31

Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez,
101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n Garfield,
469 F. Supp.2d 25 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 30-31

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S 727, 734 (1972)20

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....39

Vote Choice v. DiStefano,
4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....26, 31

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....3

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....15

Wilkinson v. Jones,
876 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995).....27

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-952(a)-(c)6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(e)(2)..... 7, 37-38

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-703(a)4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705(j)(3)8, 13, 40

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705(j)(4) *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713(a)-(d)5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713(g).....5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714(a) 5-6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714(b).....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714(c)(1).....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714(c)(2).....6

Fla. Stat. § 106.3557

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, §1125(9)7

Minn. Stat. § 10A.25(10)7

New Jersey Fair and Clean Election Pilot Project Act,
New Jersey Pub. L. No. 2007, ch. 60 (expired June 6, 2008)7

N.M. Stat. § 1-19A-147

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67.....7

Federal Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1537

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)19

Federal Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. art. III *passim*

Intervenor-Defendants and Defendants (collectively “Defendants”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Memorandum on Counts II and III (Doc. 303-1) (“Pls. Pre-Trial Mem.”) regarding the matching funds provisions of the Citizens’ Election Program (“CEP”). Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-713, 9-714.
